

WHEREAS, the Authority's budget was required to be submitted to the Department of Community Affairs by November 1, 2019; and

WHEREAS, it will be submitted on November 13, 2019 because the Authority was waiting for actual figures so that it may properly and more accurately project its 2020 budget; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE NORTH

BERGEN MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY, that this resolution for

late submission of the budget is hereby adopted; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that copies of this resolution shall be sent to the Department of Community Affairs in accordance with its requirements; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution shall also be sent to:

- 1. Department of Community Affairs
- 2. Frank Pestana, Executive Director
- 3. Patricia Bartoli, Chief Financial Officer
- 4. John A. Napolitano, Esq.

Municipal Utiliti	es Authority		
Censullo	Yes	No	Not Voting
Henriquez			
DeSantis			
Lombardi			
Piazza			
REMOVE COVER	TO BE-INK	HEE IDE	EAL INIC ONLY

DATE: November 13, 2019 ATTEST:

Maria I. Hernandez, Clerk



2020 AUTHORITY BUDGET RESOLUTION

North Bergen Municipal Utilities Authority

FISCAL YEAR: FROM: January 1, 2020 TO: December 31, 2020

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget and Capital Budget for the North Bergen Municipal Utilities Authority for the fiscal year beginning, January 1,2020 and ending, December 3, 2020 has been presented before the governing body of the North Bergen Municipal Utilities Authority at its open public meeting of November 13, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget as introduced reflects Total Revenues of \$ 24,519,164, Total Appropriations, including any Accumulated Deficit if any, of \$ 25,019,164 and Total Unrestricted Net Position utilized of 500,000; and

WHEREAS, the Capital Budget as introduced reflects Total Capital Appropriations of \$1,000,000 and Total Unrestricted Net Position planned to be utilized as funding thereof, of \$1,000,000; and

WHEREAS, the schedule of rates, fees and other charges in effect will produce sufficient revenues, together with all other anticipated revenues to satisfy all obligations to the holders of bonds of the Authority, to meet operating expenses, capital outlays, debt service requirements, and to provide for such reserves, all as may be required by law, regulation or terms of contracts and agreements; and

WHEREAS, the Capital Budget/Program, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:31-2, does not confer any authorization to raise or expend funds; rather it is a document to be used as part of the said Authority's planning and management objectives. Specific authorization to expend funds for the purposes described in this section of the budget, must be granted elsewhere; by bond resolution, by a project financing agreement, by resolution appropriating funds from the Renewal and Replacement Reserve or other means provided by law.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the governing body of the North Bergen Municipal Utilities Authority, at an open public meeting held on November 13, 2019 that the Annual Budget, including all related schedules, and the Capital Budget/Program of the North Bergen Municipal Utilities Authority for the fiscal year beginning, January 1, 2020 and ending, December 31, 2020 is hereby approved; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the anticipated revenues as reflected in the Annual Budget are of sufficient amount to meet all proposed expenditures/expenses and all covenants, terms and provisions as stipulated in the said Authority's outstanding debt obligations, capital lease arrangements, service contracts, and other pledged agreements; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the governing body of the North Bergen Municipal Utilities Authority will consider the Annual Budget and Capital Budget/Program for adoption on December 11, 2019.

(Secretary's Signature)

11-13-19
(Date)

Governing Body
Member:

Member:

Recorded Vote

Aye Nay

Abstain

Absent

REMOVE COVER TO RE-INK . USE IDEAL INK ONLY

(3)

RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE NORTH BERGEN MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY, that Patricia Bartoli be, and is hereby appointed a Public Agency Compliance Officer (PACO) to the North Bergen Municipal Utilities Authority; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk to the MUA be and is hereby authorized and directed to furnish a certified copy of this resolution to the following:

- 1. State of New Jersey Division of Contract Compliance
- 2. Patricia Bartoli
- 3. Frank Pestana, Executive Officer
- 4. John A. Napolitano, Esq.
- 5. Township Clerk

Municipal Utilitie	s Authority		
Censullo Henriquez DeSantis Lombardi Piazza	Yes	<u>%00000</u>	Not Voting
REMOVE COVER	TO RE-INK • I	JSE IDE	EAL INK ONLY

DATE:

November 13, 2019

ATTEST:

Maria I. Hernandez, Clerk



WHEREAS, by previous resolution, the Authority awarded a contract for Woodcliff Wastewater Treatment Facility
Improvements to Allied Construction Group, Inc.; and

whereas, in order to accommodate the additional storage needs that this project poses for the wastewater treatment facility, it was determined that a garage would be constructed at the proposed generator site. The garage will house the proposed generator and transformer and provide the additional storage needs resulting from this project. The scope of work for this change order includes completing test pits at the garage site, removal of existing fill to the elevation of bedrock, installation of structural fill from bedrock to elevation 12, excavation and back fill for the garage foundation, earth, site and drainage work for the proposed garage site. This change order request includes additional earthwork and site work for the proposed garage only. Additional change orders for installation of this garage have been submitted under separate change order requests; and

WHEREAS, after negotiation with the Authority's Engineer, Paulus Sokowlowski & Sartor Engineering, the contractor agrees to perform the work as set forth in the proposed Change Order for a total amount of \$308,360.00, which price represents a fair and reasonable cost for the work; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE NORTH BERGEN MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY, that by this resolution, Paulus Sokowlowski & Sartor Engineering is hereby directed to authorize a written Change Order, which will be Change Order No. 5 for the sum of \$308,360.00 and the contract is hereby amended to reflect same; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Executive Director is authorized and directed to execute the necessary Change Order documents; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any work performed in accordance with this resolution is hereby ratified and approved; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution shall be sent to:

- 1. Allied Construction Group, Inc.
- Paulus, Sokowlowski & Sartor Engineering 2.
- 3. Frank Pestana
- 4. Patricia Bartoli
- 5. John A. Napolitano, Esq.

DATED:

November 13, 2019

ATTEST:

Maria I. Hernandez,

Municipal Utilities Authority

Net Veting No Censullo Henriquez DeSantis Lombardi Piazza

REMOVE COVER TO RE-INK . USE IDEAL INK ONLY

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
PATRICIA BARTOLI



WHEREAS, the Authority has a need for Laboratory Testing Services; and

WHEREAS, the quote of Garden State Laboratories, for laboratory testing services for an estimated cost of \$ 16,308.00 per year for a two-year period from November 1, 2019 to October 31, 2021 was deemed the lowest responsible quote; and

WHEREAS, it is the intention of this Board to award a contract to Garden State Laboratories in the amount as quoted; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE NORTH BERGEN MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY, that the quote of Garden State Laboratories, 410 Hillside Ave., Hillside, N.J. 07205 for laboratory testing services in the estimated sum of \$ 16,308.00 per year for a two-year period be deemed the lowest responsible price, and that by this Resolution shall serve as a notice to proceed upon the submission of required insurance certificates and a unit price contract to be executed between the parties; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this Resolution shall be sent to:

- 1. Garden State Laboratories
- 2. Frank Pestana, Executive Director
- 3. Patricia Bartoli, Chief Financial Officer
- 4. John A. Napolitano, Esq.

DATED:

November 13, 2019

ATTEST:

Maria I. Hernandez, CLERK

CERTIFICATION OF EUROS 3 - 5850

Purchase Order No. Contracted Amount \$ 16,308

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
PATRICIA BARTOLI



WHEREAS, the North Bergen Municipal Utilities Authority pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12a and N.J.A.C. 5:34-7.29(c), may by resolution and without advertising for bids, purchase any goods or services under the State of New Jersey Cooperative Purchasing Program for any State contracts entered into on behalf of the State by the Division of Purchase and Property in the Department of the Treasury; and

WHEREAS, the North Bergen Municipal Utilities Authority has the need on a timely basis to purchase goods or services utilizing State contracts; and

WHEREAS, the North Bergen Municipal Utilities Authority intends to enter into a contract with the referenced State Contract Vendor through this resolution and properly executed contract, which shall be subject to all the conditions applicable to the current State contracts; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the North Bergen
Municipal Utilities Authority authorizes the Purchasing Agent to
purchase certain goods or services from the approved New Jersey
State Contract Vendor listed herein, pursuant to all conditions
of the individual State contracts; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the governing body of the North Bergen Municipal Utilities Authority pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-5.5(b), the certification of available funds, shall either certify the full maximum amount against the budget at the time the contract is awarded, or no contract amount shall be chargeable or certified until such time as the goods or services are ordered or otherwise called for prior to placing the order, and a certification of availability of funds is made by the Chief Finance Officer; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the duration of the contract between the North Bergen Municipal Utilities Authority and MRA International, Inc., 295 Morris Ave, Long Branch, New Jersey 07740, Contract # 89974 for computer equipment, peripherals and Related Services (M-0483); shall be from November 1, 2019 through March 31, 2020; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that copies of this resolution shall be sent to:

- 1. MRA International, Inc.
- 2. Frank Pestana, Executive Director
- 3. Patricia Bartoli, Chief Financial Officer
- 4. John A. Napolitano, Esq.

Municipal Utilitie	es Automotiv		
•	1000	Me	Not Voting
Censullo	E 3 /		
Henriquez		D	
DeSantis			
Lombardi			
Piazza			
REMOVE COVER	TO BE INK	USE IDI	EAL INK ONLY

DATED:

November 13, 2019

ATTEST:

Maria I. Hernandez, Clerk

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER PATRIGIA BARTOLI



WHEREAS, the North Bergen Municipal Utilities Authority pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12a and N.J.A.C. 5:34-7.29(c), may by resolution and without advertising for bids, purchase any goods or services under the State of New Jersey Cooperative Purchasing Program for any State contracts entered into on behalf of the State by the Division of Purchase and Property in the Department of the Treasury; and

WHEREAS, the North Bergen Municipal Utilities Authority has the need on a timely basis to purchase goods or services utilizing State contracts; and

WHEREAS, the North Bergen Municipal Utilities Authority intends to enter into a contract with the referenced State Contract Vendor through this resolution and properly executed contract, which shall be subject to all the conditions applicable to the current State contracts; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the North Bergen Municipal Utilities Authority authorizes the Purchasing Agent to purchase certain goods or services from the approved New Jersey State Contract Vendor listed herein, pursuant to all conditions of the individual State contracts; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the governing body of the North Bergen Municipal Utilities Authority pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-5.5(b), the certification of available funds, shall either certify the full maximum amount against the budget at the time the contract is awarded, or no contract amount shall be chargeable or certified until such time as the goods or services are ordered or otherwise called for prior to placing the order, and a certification of availability of funds is made by the Chief Finance Officer; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the duration of the contract between the North Bergen Municipal Utilities Authority and Keyport Army Navy, P.O. Box 985, Brick, N.J. 08723, Contract #16-F000-00112 for clothing and footwear and Related Services (T0046); shall be from November 1, 2019 through April 20, 2020; and

 $\ensuremath{\mathtt{BE}}$ IT FURTHER RESOLVED that copies of this resolution shall be sent to:

- 1. Keyport Army Navy
- 2. Frank Pestana, Executive Director
- 3. Patricia Bartoli, Chief Financial Officer
- 4. John A. Napolitano, Esq.

Municipa	UNINes	Authority		
		res	No	Not Voting
Consulio	V			
Henrishaa				
DeSantis		T.J		
Lombarda				
Plazz:				

REMOVE GOVER TO RE-INK . USE IDEAL INK ONLY

Municipal Utilitie	as Authority		
	198	No	Not Voting
Cens:			
Henriga (Z	52		
DeSant s			
Lomania	8/		
Plazz			
Plazz	6		L

REMOVE OF IVER TO RE-INK . USE IDEAL INK ONLY

DATED:

November 13, 2019

ATTEST:

Maria I. Hernandez, Clerk

CERTIFICATION OF FUNDS
ACCOUNT NO. 70 203203 - 5 99
Purchase Order No. _______
Contracted Amount \$
Date

Date //// BY:

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
PATRICIA BARTOLI



WHEREAS, per the 2013 Sewer Revenue Refunding Bonds,, it is necessary to perform wire transfers from Oritani Bank Sewer Revenue account to U.S. Bank Debt Service and Operating account; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer, Patricia Bartoli is authorized and directed to execute the required wire transfers; and

RESOLVED, by the Members of the North Bergen Municipal Utilities Authority in the County of Hudson, State of New Jersey, that the wire transfer in the amount of \$ 1,527,044.33 is hereby approved for payment; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Acting Clerk to the MUA be and she is hereby authorized and directed to send a certified copy of this resolution to the following:

- 1. Frank Pestana, Executive Director
- 2. Patricia Bartoli, Chief Financial Officer
- 3. John Napolitano, Esq.

Municipal Utiliti	es Authority		
A Substitution of the Sale of	Yes	No	Not Voting
Censullo			DE
Henriquez			
DeSantis	19		
Lombardi			
Plazza			
REMOVE COVER	TO RE-INK .	USE IDE	EAL INK ONLY

DATED: November 13, 2019 ATTEST:

Maria I. Hernandez, Clerk

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER



RESOLVED, by the Members of the North Bergen Municipal Utilities Authority in the County of Hudson, State of New Jersey, that the following claims in the amount of \$2,026,601.10 they are hereby approved for payment if and when funds are available.

SEE ATTACHED LIST

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Acting Clerk to the M.U.A. be and she is hereby authorized and directed to send a certified copy of this resolution to the following:

- 1. Frank Pestana, Executive Director
- 2. Patricia Bartoli, Chief Financial Officer
- 3. John Napolitano, Esq.

Municipal Utiliti	es Authority		
Consults	Yes	No	Not Voting
Censullo			
Henriquez		ō	ñ
DeSantis			ā
Lombardi	W	ō	Ħ
Piazza			ā
REMOVE COVER	TO RE-INK .	USE IDE	AL INK ONLY

DATED: ATTEST: November 13, 2019

Maria I. Hernandez, Clerk